Wisconsin law.
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Chapter GHSS 3
PROFESSIONAL HYDROLOGIST LICENSE

GHSS3.01  Authority and purpose. GHSS 3.04 Education.
GHSS 3.02 Applications. GHSS 3.05 Examinations.
GHSS 3.03 Experience as a professional hydrologist. GHSS 3.06 Application contents.

Note: ChapteiGHSS 3was created as an emency rule dective May 15, 1999.  timating pollutant loads; modeling and assessing surfaceatnd
. ~ surfacewater contaminant fate and transport; modeling and as
GHSS 3.01 Authority and purpose.  The rules in this sessingwatershed hydrology; modelingnd assessing urban
chapterare adopted under authority in $5.08 (5) (0)227.11 (2),  watershedsindstream flow; modeling and assessing surface wa
470.03(1) (a)and470.04 Stats. The purpose of the rules in thiger quality, modeling and assessing soil erosion and sediment
chapteris to interpret basic education, experience @xemina  transport;delineating regulatory floodplains; interpreting water
tion requirements for licensure as a professional hydrologist @emistry data; evaluating subsurface water flow and quality
specifiedin ss.470.04and470.05 Stats. characteristics; evaluating subsurface water digehand re
History: Cr. Registe December1999, No. 528ef. 1-1-00. chargeareas and ratemodeling subsurface water floguality
andtransport; analyzing the hydrautibaracteristics of saturated

_GHSS 3.02  Applications.  An applicant who files an ap  5nqunsaturated media; and evaluating subsurface contamination
plication but does not comply with a requést information re  5,4remedial alternatives.

ggﬁ%ﬁ;genae%lgggﬁga\ggﬂm one year from the dakéhe request (c) Planning, designand management of hydrological sys

Note: Applications are available upon request to the Professional Hydrolog{&ms’lndumng designing water (_:on_trol structures, quIQnmg wa
Sectionof the board at 1400 Easgdhington Aenue, FD. Box 8935, Madison, & ershednanag_em_ent plans, dGSIg_r_llng_ rdraofd erosion Cont_r0|_
consin 53708-8935; phone (60266-212 or available for download from the measures,designing slope stabilization measures, designing

department webpage: http://dsps.wi.gov/Licenses—Permits/Credentialing/Busi—detentionand retention ponddesigning urban storm water man
ness-Professions

History: Cr. Registey December1999, No. 528ef. 1-1-00. agemenplans, designing fostream bank and lakeshore pretec
tion, designing channels and stream restoratiork, designing
GHSS 3.03 Experience as a professional hydrolo - subsurfaceremediation systems, and designing water supply
gist. (1) To qualify as satisfactory professional hydrologic workvells and wellhead protection plans.
for the purposes of 470.04 (3) (c) Stats., an applicastexperi (3) Not more than one year of satisfactory experience credit
enceshall include the application of accepted principles in theay be granted for any calendar year
practiceof hydrology and shall demonstraaa applicans pro History: Cr. Register December1999, No. 528eff. 1-1-00.

gressivedevelopment of competence to practice as a professional . . .

hydrologist. Theexperience shall be acquired in the areas of the HSS 3.04  Education. (1) In satisfaction of theduca
practiceof hydrology listed in sul{2) (a)to (c), or in otherareas tOn requirement under ¢.70.04 (3) (b) Stats., the professional

of the practice of hydrology which in the opinion of the prefedlydrologistsection shalaccept a bachelor degree in hydrology or
sionalhydrologist section provide the applicavith a knowledge Waterresources, or a degree reflecting that the applicartidmas

of principles and data related to the practichyafrology at least Pletedat least 30 semester hours or 45 quarter hours of course
equivalentto that which would be acquired eyperience in the creditsin hydrology or water resources of a variety and nature suf

areasof practice listed.Experience in every listed area is net reficient to constitute a major in hydrologyr water resources,
quired. grantedby a college or university accredited by a regional aecred

ting agency approved by tistate board of education in the state
n which the college or university is located, or accredited ®s a

Collecti d ¢ hvdroloical d includi nadianaccrediting agency satisfactory to the board.

(a) Collection andnventory of hydrological data, including (2) If the degree is from an educational institution not meeting
monitoringand characterizing surface and subsurface water qualy' o irements of sutd), the applicant shall providenofficial

ity and flow; monitoringprecipitation qualityquantity and dis ’

At . . .~ evaluationby a transcript evaluation service acceptédblbe pre
tribution; assessing surface and subsurface water quzditgli sional hydrologist section which shows that the degree is

. : Y ; . f
tions and impacts; inventorying and assessing sources of Waée‘as[uvalentto a bachelor degree in hydrology or water resources

?:cnésvrgigfg%gﬁif;;jg}igtlycgggI?imﬁgéknf?owrgfﬁdigﬁﬁgsﬁéI gora b_achhelor degree with a major in hydrology or water resources
teststo determine the hydraulic characteristics of saturated aw&etlngt € requirements .under Sm)‘. . .
unsaturatednedia; inventoryinghannel and flood plain condi __(3) In order to be considered a major in hydroldbg apph
tions affecting flow and habitat; inventorying physicehemical Cantmust have completed at least 12 semester hoursquatger
or biological characteristics of lakes and wetlands; designir'%‘?”rSOf course credits in hydrology or water resources in at least
installing and maintaining monitoring networks and equipment ©f the following areas:
suchas stream gauges and monitoring wells, used to evaluate ~ (2) Contaminant surface and subsurface water hydrology
face and subsurface water flow and quality; selecting sampling (b) Field methods isurface and subsurface water hydrology
protocolsfor measuringurface and subsurface water; measuring (c) Fluid mechanics or dynamics.
surfacewater flow utilizing current meters and flow control struc (d) Fluvial geomorphology
tures;and conducting boringrograms and tests to characterize
conditionsthat afect subsurface water flgueontaminant flux, .
andthe source and extent of subsurface contamination. (f) Stochastic hydrology

(b) Interpretation, analysis and modeling of hydrologicat pro (9) Subsurface water hydrolagy ,
cessesincluding estimating the frequency of hydrologic events; (h) Subsurface water and well hydraulics.
estimatingwater budgets of surface water and aquifer systems; es (i) Surface or subsurface water modeling.

(2) Areasof experience in the practice of professional hydro|
ogy include but are not limited to:

(e) Open channel flow and hydraulics.
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GHSS 3.04 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 8
()) Surface water hydrology b. A person who, during the period of supervisggerience,
(k) Unsaturated zone hydrolagy waslicensed as a professional hydrologist in another state, territo

ry or possession of the United States or in another country that has
licensurerequirements for professional hydrologists that are not

er hydrology or water resource related coursework that may Itg)é/verthan the reqwreme_nts for Ilce_nsure und_er this cha_lpter
c¢. A person who, during the period supervised experience,

usedto satisfy the 30 semester hour orgtfarter hour require . ; | A
mentinclude, but are ndimited to, courses in the following areasiS deeémed by the professional hydrologist section to have been
qualifiedto have responsible clygr of hydrologic work.

(Z) AEqur_:mc b_lology (b) To be eligibleto take the principles and practice examina
(b) Engineering. tion, an applicant under 470.04 (3) (c) 2.Stats., shall have done

(L) Water resource management.
(4) In addition to the coursework required under $8J.oth

(c) Environmental health and toxicology the following:

(d) Forestry 1. Met the requirements unde#g0.04 (3) (a)Stats.

(¢) Geography 2. Met the requirement under4¥0.04 (3) (b)Stats., ohave

() Geology at least 5 years of professional experience in addition to the quali
(9) Limnology fying experience under subgl, whichis determined by the pro

(h) Meteorology fessionalhydrologist section to be equivalent to the requirement

under s470.04 (3) (b) Stats.

3. Completed at least 6 years of professional experience in
hydrologic work of a character satisfactoty the professional
hydrologistsection, or completed at least 5 years of professional
experiencdn hydrologic work of a character satisfactory to the
sectionif the applicant has or@ more advanced degrees relevant
to the practice of professional hydroleglemonstrating that the
pplicantis qualified to assume responsibfeage of hydrologic
work. At leastone year of the qualifying professional experience
underthis subdivision must have been performed under a peer re
view system approved by the professional hydrologist section.

(3m) APPLICATION FOREXAMINATION. An applicant for initial
tlicensureshall file an application for examination with the prefes

maticalsciences involved in the fundamentals of hydrology sionalhydrologist section of the board not less than 2 mdmths

be eligible to take the fundamentals examination, an applicdRf€ the scheduled date of the examination. .
shallhave done one of the following: (4) AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT. Otherwise qualified

(a) Completed at least 24 semester hours or 36 quarter hépelicantswith disabilities shall be provided with reasonable ac
of course credits in hydrology or water resources and be of not [68g1modations.

thansecond semester senior standing bachelor program meet _ (5) EXAMINATION AND REFUNDFEES. The fee for thexamina
ing the requirements of &HSS 3.04 tions for professional hydrologists and the requirements for re
(b) Completed at least 4 yeavkexperience which is deter fund of fees are specified in 440.05 Stats., andh. SPS 4

minedby theprofessional hydrologist section to be equivalent FSPectively. o
the requirements of SSHSS 3.04 (6) PLACE AND TIME OF EXAMINATIONS. The examinations e

(3) PRINCIPLES AND PRACTICE EXAMINATION. The principles quiredby this section shall bieeld at sites and on dates designated

andpractice examination requiréise ability to apply hydrologic PY the professional hydrologist section.
principlesand judgment to problems in tpeactice of profession ~ (7) PAssINGSCORES. (a) The passingcores set by the profes
al hydrology To be eligible to take the principlesd practice ex Sionalhydrologist section represent the minimum competescy
amination,an applicant shall have done one of the following: duiredto protect public health and safety o

(a) To be eligible to take the principles and practice examina (P) The fundamentals of hydrology and the principles and

tion, an applicant under 470.04 (3) (c) 1.Stats., shall have done Practiceof hydrology examinations are scored separatétyap
the following: plicantshall achieve a passing scoreeath of the required ex

1. Met the requirements under§0.04 (3) (a)Stats. aminationsio qualify for licensure. _
2. Met the requirement under470.04 (3) (b) Stats., ohave (c) The professional hydrologist section shall make the-deter

at least 5 years of professional experience in addition to the qud]jnationof thepassing score on each required examination after
fying experience under sub@l, whichis determined by the pro consultatiorwith subject matter experts who have revieweepa

fessionalhydrologist section to be equivalent to the requiremefSentativesample of the examination questions and available
under s470.04 (3) (b) Stats. candidateperformance statistics.

3. Completed at least 4 years of professional experienceréri(s) CHEATING. The professional hydrologist section may deny

hydrologic work of a character satisfactoty the professional easeof scoresr issuance of a credential if the board determines

hydrologistsection, or completed at least 3 years of professioﬁ%ﬁ“heapplicam violated rules of conduct of the examination or

: ; . - erwiseacted dishonestly
experiencen hydrologic work of a character satisfactory to th€ History: Cr. Register Decemberl999, No. 528eff. 1-1-00, am. (2) (b) and (7)

sectionif the applicant has or@ more advanced degrees relevant, regisier November2000, No. 539f. 12-1-00; correction i6) made under
to the practice of professional hydrologiemonstrating that the s.13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats. Register November 2@INo. 671

applicantis qualified to assume responsibleage of hydrologic o o

work. At leastone year of the qualifying professional experience GHSS 3.06 Application contents.  An application for
underthis subdivisiormust have been performed under the supdicensureas a professional hydrologist shall include:

vision of one or more of the following: (1) Either of the following:

a. A person who is at the time of application licensed as-a pro (a) Official transcripts of graduate and ungiexduate training,
fessionalhydrologist under this chapter or who, during the perigoroperly attested to by the degree granting institution and sub
of supervised experience, was licensed as a professional hydroldted by the institution directly to the professional hydrologist
gistunder ch470, 1997 Stats. sectionestablishing that the applicams been granted a bachelor

(i) Natural resources.
(i) Soil science.

(k) Water chemistry
History: Cr. Register December1999, No. 528eff. 1-1-00.

GHSS 3.05 Examinations. (1) REQUIRED EXAMINA -
TIONS. An applicanfor initial licensure as a professional hydrolo
gist shall pass examinations for the professional practice
hydrologyapproved by therofessional hydrologist section. -Re
quired examinations shall include a fundamenta&mination
anda principles and practice examination.

(2) FUNDAMENTALS EXAMINATION. The fundamentals ex
aminationrequires an understanding of the physical and mat
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9 GEOLOGISTSHYDROLOGISTS AND SOIL SCIENTISTS GHSS 3.06

degreen hydrology or water resources or a degree with a hydrolo (5) Referenced$rom at least 5 individuals, at le&sbf whom
gy or water resources major meeting the requirements wdeshallbe professionally competent to evaluiie applicans prae
470.04(3) (b), Stats., granted by a collegeuniversity accredited tice.

by a regional accrediting agency approved by the state board 07(6) Thefee required under ¢40.05 (1) Stats.

educationin the state in which the collegeuriversity is located, N E i iouslv I di h .
or accredited by a Canadian accrediting agency satisfactory to thé’) Forapplicants previously licensed in another state, territo

board.or ry or possession of the United States or in another cowetifi-
(b) ’A chronological history of the applicasmployment or cationof the applicans licensure in théicensing jurisdiction of
otherqualifying experience in satisfactiafs.470.04 (7) Stats. original licensure qrif the applicant has permitted his or her licen

. . . surein the jurisdiction of original licensure to lapse, verification
2) A chronological history of the applicasttmployment or : . . Lo . ;
oth(er)qualifying exgperience izsatisfac{)ign of4§0.84 %/3) © L. of licensure in the licensing jurisdiction where the applicant is cur

or 2., Stats, rently licensed and where the applicant was last engaged in the

. . practiceof professional hydrology
(3) Forapplicants applying under 470.04 (3) (c) 1.Stats., ) ) .
acompleted'supervised hydrologic experience” form completed (8) Forapplicants whdave a pending criminal clugror have
by a supervisor relating to professional hydrology and who is oReenconvicted of a crime, all related information necessary for

of the following: the professional hydrologist section to determine whether the cir
(a) A professional hydrologist who, during the time of the SL§:umstance19_f the pending cr|m|r_1al chge or criminal conviction
pervisedpractice, was licensed in this state. are substantially relatetb the circumstances of the practice of
(b) A professional hydrologist who, during the time of the sdiydrology. N _
pervisedpractice, was licensed in another licengimgsdiction (9) Any additional data, exhibits aeferences showing the
that has licensure requirements not lowlean the requirements extentand quality of the applicast'experience that may be re
for licensure in this state. quiredby the professional hydrologist section.

(c) A person who the professional hydrologist section eleter (10) Evidenceof successful completion of fundamentafs
minesis qualified to have responsible operof hydrologic work. hydrologyand the principles and practice of hydrology examina
(4) Forapplicants applying under 470.04 (3) (c) 2.Stats., tions.
submissiorof at least 3 “peer evaluation” forms satisfactory to the Note: Application forms, including the “Supervised Hydrologic Experience”
professionalhydrologist section completed by licensed profegorm and the “Peer Evaluation” form are available upon request to the Professional
; : ; ; drologist Section of the board at 1400 EastsWngton Aenue, FO. Box 8935,
Slon.al hyquIOgl.Sts who have ha.‘d professmnal_contact_\{vlth t dison,Wisconsin 53708-893%hone (608) 266—-2P or available for download
applicant'spractice and who certify that the applicangiglified  from the department webpagattp://dsps.wi.gov

to assume responsible charof hydrologic work. History: Cr. Register December1999, No. 528eff. 1-1-00.
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